STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24103

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
AND, TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY, APPROVAL OF AN
OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24104

CASE NO. 24105

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN	
ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,	
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.	

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24106

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24108

CASE NO. 24107

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, AND, TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY, APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 24109

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Pursuant to OCD Rule 19.15.4.13(C), Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC, requests that the Division continue the above referenced matters to the January 18th, 2024 hearing docket. Under Rule 19.15.4.13(C), a continuance can be filed after the 48-hour deadline if the "reasons for requesting a continuance arise after the deadline, in which case the party shall file the motion as expeditiously as possible after becoming aware of the need for a continuance." Due to the timing constrains as a result of the holiday, Franklin was unable to acquire all exhibits necessary to be filed in advance of the January 4th docket. Franklin only became aware of this timing issue on Tuesday, January 2, and is filing this motion as expeditiously as possible. Thus, Franklin respectfully request to continue these matters to the January 18th hearing docket to proceed by affidavit with a timely filed complete set of exhibits for the Division.

No other party has entered an appearance in these matters.

Respectfully submitted, MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

- M. Bennett Bv:

Deana M. Bennett Earl E DeBrine, Jr. Yarithza Peña Post Office Box 2168 500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168 Telephone: 505.848.1800 deana.bennett@modrall.com edebrine@modrall.com yarithza.pena@modrall.com *Counsel for Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC*